

No. 22-2835

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BARBARA TULLY, KATHARINE BLACK, MARC BLACK, DAVID
CARTER, REBECCA GAINES, DAVID SLIVKA, DOMINIC
TUMMINELLO, and INDIANA VOTE BY MAIL, INC., individually,
and on behalf of those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

and CHAQUITA MCCLEARY,

Plaintiff,

v.

PAUL OKESON, SUZANNAH WILSON OVERHOLT, KAREN
CELESTINO-HORSEMAN, and LITANY PYLE, in their official
capacity as members of the Indiana Election Commission, and HOLLI
SULLIVAN, in her official capacity as the Indiana Secretary of State,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana
No. 1:20-cv-01271-JPH-DLP

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

William R. Groth, Of Counsel
VLINK LAW FIRM LLC
3719 S. East St., Suite A
Indianapolis, IN 46227
(317) 637-2345, Ext. 132
WGroth@fdgtlaborlaw.com

Mark W. Sniderman
SNIDERMAN LAW
151 N. Delaware Street, Ste. 1520
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 361-4700
msniderman@snidermanlaw.com

Jed W. Glickstein
Counsel of Record
Gary A. Isaac
Michael A. Scodro
Brett E. Legner
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600
gisaac@mayerbrown.com
jglickstein@mayerbrown.com
mscodro@mayerbrown.com
blegner@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| I. Defendants Continue To Misconstrue The “Right to Vote.” | 2 |
| A. Case law does not support Defendants | 3 |
| B. History does not support Defendants | 8 |
| II. Defendants Continue To Misconstrue “Abridgment.” | 13 |
| A. Defendants ignore <i>Bossier Parish</i> | 13 |
| B. History again does not support Defendants | 19 |
| III. The Law-Of-The-Case Doctrine Remains Inapplicable | 20 |
| IV. Remedial Arguments Are Premature | 22 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>AAR Int’l, Inc. v. Nimelias Enters. S.A.</i> , 250 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2001) | 23 |
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) | 22 |
| <i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969) | 11 |
| <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) | 3 |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) | 23 |
| <i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) | 19 |
| <i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976) | 14 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) | 10, 19 |
| <i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Committee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Brown v. Post</i> , 279 F. Supp. 60 (W.D. La. 1968) | 2, 12 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | 24 |
| <i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) | 3, 4 |
| <i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965) | 7 |
| <i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) | 17 |

Clements v. Fashing,
457 U.S. 957 (1982) 4

Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson,
978 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2020) 21

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008) 18

Daunt v. Benson,
999 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2021) 21

Davis v. Guam,
932 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2019) 1, 18

Frank v. Walker,
768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014) 16, 17

Gomillion v. Lightfoot,
364 U.S. 339 (1960) 2, 6, 7

Goosby v. Osser,
409 U.S. 512 (1973) 5

Griffin v. Roupas,
385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004) 6

Guinn v. United States,
238 U.S. 347 (1915) 23, 24

Harman v. Forssenius,
380 U.S. 528 (1965) 15

Jolicoeur v. Mihaly,
488 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1971) 8

Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15,
395 U.S. 621 (1969) 5

Lane v. Wilson,
307 U.S. 268 (1939) 8, 19

Lassiter v. Northampton County Bd. of Elections,
360 U.S. 45 (1959) 7

Luft v. Evers,
963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020) 14

Maryland Comm. for Fair Representation v. Tawes,
377 U.S. 656 (1965) 24

McDonald v. Board of Education Comm’rs of Chi.,
394 U.S. 802 (1969)*passim*

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) 19

Oregon v. Mitchell,
400 U.S. 112 (1970) 10

Pitt News v. Pappert,
379 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 20

Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd.,
528 U.S. 320 (2000)*passim*

Rice v. Cayetano,
528 U.S. 495 (2000) 1, 2, 10

Santa Fe Pacific Corp. v. Central States, Se. & Sw. Plan,
22 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 1994) 22

Smith v. Allwright,
321 U.S. 649 (1944) 2, 7

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966) 2, 7, 16

Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott,
961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) 17

Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott,
978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020) 5, 13

United States v. Mosley,
238 U.S. 383 (1915) 16

United States v. Reese,
92 U.S. 214 (1876) 6

Walgren v. Howes,
482 F.2d 95 (1st Cir. 1973)..... 5

Williams v. Rhodes,
393 U.S. 23 (1968) 7

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301..... 13

52 U.S.C. § 10502..... 9

52 U.S.C. § 20101..... 20

Ind. Code § 3-11-10-24..... 18

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 92-37 (1971) 11, 12

S. Rep. 92-26 (1971) 12

Br. of State Respondents, *Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Board*,
No. 07-21 (U.S.), 2007 WL 4232930..... 18

1 *An Analysis of Laws & Procedures Governing Absentee Registration
& Absentee Voting in the United States*, Ind. Univ. Sch. of Pub. &
Env. Affairs (1975) 9

Note, *The Submerged Constitutional Right to an Absentee Ballot*,
72 Mich. L. Rev. 157 (1973)..... 9

Pamela S. Karlan, *Equal Protection, Due Process, and the Stereoscopic
Fourteenth Amendment*, 33 McGeorge L. Rev. 473 (2002) 24

Vikram David Amar, *Taking (Equal Voting) Rights Seriously: The
Fifteenth Amendment As Constitutional Foundation, & the Need for
Judges to Remodel Their Approach to Age Discrimination in
Political Rights*, 97 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1619 (2022) 13
